

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

---

IMMUNO AG,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

J. MOOR-JANKOWSKI,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

BRIEF, ON REMAND, OF WORLD WILDLIFE  
FUND, CAPITAL CITIES/ABC, INC., CBS INC.,  
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES,  
NATIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY NEWS-  
DAY, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,  
INC. AND THE TIME INC., MAGAZINE COMPANY  
*AS AMICI CURIAE*

---

HENRY R. KAUFMAN  
404 Park Avenue South  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 889-2308  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
World Wildlife Fund, et al.*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interests of the Media and Conservation Organizations, as <u>Amici Curiae</u> on Remand .....	2
Preliminary Statement: The Case for Adherence to the Court's Original Ruling .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument	
POINT I: ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION INDEPENDENTLY MANDATES BROAD PROTECTION FOR LIBERTY OF EXPRESSION, WITH PARTICULAR REGARD TO THE EXCESSES OF LIBEL CLAIMS .....	11
A. It is Already Well Established that New York's State Constitution, Including Article 1, Section 8, Independently Protects Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, At Times More Broadly Than the Federal Constitution .....	14
B. Unlike the Uncertain Intent of the First Amendment, Both Text and History Document the Intimate Linkage Between Limitations on Libel Claims and the Original Intent of Article 1, Section 8 Broadly to Protect Liberty of Expression .....	17
1. The early history of liberty of expression in New York was written in its law of libel .....	17
2. The original intent of Article 1, Section 8 was to define liberty of expression in terms of appropriate limits on the law of libel .....	23
C. This History Provides Persuasive Support for Reading Article 1, Section 8 More Broadly Than the First Amendment With Regard to Limitations on Libel Claims .....	28

1. In contrast to Article 1, Section 8, the original intent of the First Amendment regarding libel is at best obscure and uncertain .....	28
2. For 173 years the First Amendment was viewed as having no application to libel .....	29
 POINT II: CONSTRUED IN LIGHT OF ITS HISTORY AND INTENT, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 IS MORE THAN BROAD ENOUGH TO SUPPORT THE ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE FOR PURE OPINION PREVIOUSLY APPLIED IN THIS CASE, EVEN IF NOT REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	33
A. This Court Has Already Held That the State Constitution Provides a Coordinate Basis for Protecting Pure Opinion in Libel Cases .....	34
B. History and Original Intent Provide Ample Support for an Independent Constitutional Opinion Privilege Under Article 1, Section 8 .....	35
1. The framers sought effectively to guard against then-existing excesses of libel claims in the Hamiltonian libel clause .....	35
2. This general intent must be applied in light of modern circumstances .....	36
C. It Would Be a Misreading of Article 1, Section 8 to Ignore the Framers' Intent By Construing its Libel-Related Provisions as Mandating a Narrow View of Liberty of Expression .....	39
1. The significance of the Hamiltonian libel clause is not confined to its technically-outdated aspects .....	39
2. The abuse clause is not an open-ended mandate to narrow liberty of expression; the clear intent of the Hamiltonian libel clause was to narrow -- not to expand -- the scope of sanctionable libel abuse .....	42

3. Historians who have criticized the Hamiltonian libel clause misunderstand its significance in relation to the original intent of Article 1, Section 8 .....	45
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix: Excerpts from the Debates on Article 1, Section 8, New York State Constitution of 1821 .....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beach v. Shanley, 62 N.Y.2d 241, 476 N.Y.S.2d 765 (1984) .... 18

Beauharnais v. Illinois, 343 U.S. 250 (1952) ..... 32

Bellanca v. New York State Liquor Auth., 54 N.Y.2d 228,  
445 N.Y.S.2d 87 (1981) ..... 16

Booth v. Curtis Publishing Co., 11 N.Y.2d 907,  
228 N.Y.S.2d 468, aff'g, 15 A.D.2d 343,  
223 N.Y.S.2d 737 (1st Dept. 1962) ..... 40

Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting, Inc., 48 Cal.3d 711,  
257 Cal. Rptr. 708, 771 P.2d 406 (1989) ..... 44n.

Case of John Peter Zenger, 17 HOW. ST.TR.  
675 (1735) ..... 17-18, 23, 27, 47

Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch,  
38 N.Y.2d 196, 379 N.Y.S.2d 61 (1975) ..... 30n.

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) ..... 31

Fiske v. Kansas, 274 U.S. 380 (1927) ..... 31

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 12, 30n.

Gitlow v. New York, 258 U.S. 652 (1925) ..... 31

Gobin v. Globe Publishing Co., 531 P.2d 76 (Kan. 1975) ..... 44n.

Hunt v. Bennett, 19 N.Y. 173 (1859) ..... 41

Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski, 74 N.Y.2d 548,  
549 N.Y.S.2d 938 (1989) ..... 3-4, 34, 38-39

Madison v. Yunker, 589 P.2d 126 (Mont. 1978) ..... 44n.

Martin v. Griffith Television, Inc.,  
549 P.2d 85 (Okla. 1976) ..... 44n.

McCall v. Courier-Journal & Louisville Times,  
623 S.W.2d 882 (Ky. 1981) ..... 44n.

<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</u> , 497 U.S. ___, 110 S. Ct. 2695 (1990) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1984) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>O'Neill v. Oakgrove Construction, Inc.</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 521, 538 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1988) .....	11n., 16, 24n., 29
<u>Patterson v. Colorado</u> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907) .....	30-31
<u>Pauling v. National Review, Inc.</u> , 22 N.Y.2d 818, 292 N.Y.S.2d 913 (1968) .....	40
<u>People v. Class</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 431, 503 N.Y.S.2d 313 (1986) .....	16
<u>People ex. rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books</u> 68 N.Y.2d 553, 510 N.Y.S.2d 844 (1986) .....	15, 16
<u>People v. Croswell</u> , 3 JOHNS. CAS. 337 (1804) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>People v. Hobson</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 479, 384 N.Y.S.2d 419 (1976) .....	16
<u>People v. Isaacson</u> , 44 N.Y.2d 511, 406 N.Y.S.2d 714 (1978) .....	16
<u>People v. P.J. Video</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 296, 508 N.Y.S.2d 907 (1986) .....	13, 14, 16
<u>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart &amp; Winston</u> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, 397 N.Y.S.2d 943 (1979) .....	12, 34n.-35n.
<u>Rivers v. Katz</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 485, 504 N.Y.S.2d 74 (1986) .....	16
<u>SHAD Alliance v. Smith Haven Mall</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 496, 498 N.Y.S.2d 100 (1985) .....	26, 37, 40
<u>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 12, 408 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1978) .....	16
<u>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 283, 508 N.Y.S.2d 901 (1986) .....	12, 34n.-35n.
<u>Troman v. Wood</u> , 340 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 1975) .....	44n.

<u>United States v. Hudson &amp; Goodwin</u> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	30
--	----

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Act of April 6, 1805, ch. 90, NEW YORK SESS. LAWS (1805) .....	19, 20, 25
ALA. CONST., art. I, sec. 4 .....	22n.
ARK. CONST., art. 2, sec. 6 .....	21n.
CAL. CONST., art. I, sec. 9 .....	21n.
COLO. CONST., art. II, sec. 10 .....	22n.
CONN. CONST., art. I, sec. 6 .....	22n.
DEL. CONST., art. 1, sec. 5 .....	22n.
FLA. CONST., Dec. of Rights, sec. 13 .....	21n.
GA. CONST., sec. 2-115 .....	22n.
ILL. CONST., art. 2, sec. 4 .....	21n.
IND. CONST., art. 1, sec. 10 .....	22n.
IOWA CONST., art. I, sec. 7 .....	21n.
KANS. CONST., Bill of Rights, sec. 11 .....	21n.
KY. CONST., sec. 9 .....	22n.
ME. CONST., art. I, sec. 7 .....	22n.
MICH. CONST., art. I, sec. 19 .....	21n.
MISS. CONST., art. 3, sec. 13 .....	21n.
MO. CONST., art. I, sec. 8 .....	22n.
MONT. CONST., art. III, sec. 10 .....	22n.
NEB. CONST., art. I, sec. 5 .....	21n.

NEV. CONST., art. I, sec. 9 .....	21n.
N.J. CONST., art. IV, sec. 9 .....	21n.
N.M. CONST., art. IV, sec. 13 .....	21n.
N.Y. CONST. Art. 1, Sec. 8 .....	Quoted at 23-24; <u>passim</u>
N.Y. CONST. of 1894, Art. 1, Sec. 8 .....	24n.
N.Y. CONST. of 1846, Art. 1, Sec. 8 .....	24n.
N.Y. CONST. of 1821, Art. VII, Sec. VIII .....	24n.
N.D. CONST., art. I, sec. 9 .....	21n.
OHIO CONST., art. II, sec. 11 .....	21n.
OKLA. CONST., art. II, sec. 22 .....	21n.
PA. CONST., art. I, sec. 9 .....	22n.
R.I. CONST., art. I, sec. 20 .....	21n.
Sedition Act, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 (1798) .....	19, 30, 46n.-47n., 47-48
S.C. CONST., art. I, sec. 21 .....	22n.
S.D. CONST., art. VI, sec. 5 .....	21n.
TENN. CONST., art. I, sec. 9 .....	22n.
TEX. CONST., art. I, sec. 8 .....	22n.
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	31
U.S. Const., Bill of Rights (1791) .....	19, 38
UTAH CONST., art. I, sec. 1 .....	21n.-22n.
W. VA. CONST., art. VI, sec. 8 .....	22n.
WIS. CONST., art. 1, sec. 3 .....	22n.



WYO. CONST., art. 1, sec. 20 ..... 22n.

Other Authorities

(i) Primary

Carter & Stone, Reports of the Proceedings and Debates of the New York Constitutional Convention of 1821 (1821) ..... 20n., 46; Appendix: passim

(ii) Secondary

J. Alexander, A Brief Narrative of the Case and Trial of John Peter Zenger (S. N. Katz ed. 1963) ..... 18

Anderson, "Levy v. Levy," 84 Mich. L. Rev. 777 (1986) ..... 48n.

Anderson, "The Origins of the Press Clause," 30 UCLA L. Rev. 455 (1983) ..... 28

Berns, "Freedom of the Press and the Alien and Sedition Laws: A Reappraisal," 1970 Supreme Court Review 109 ..... 22

R. Carter, New York State Constitution: Sources of Legislative Intent (1988) ..... 23n.

Z. Chafee, Free Speech in the United States (1948) ..... 21, 43, A-1

Chafee, "Free Speech in War Time," 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919) ..... 18

A. Chester, Legal and Judicial History of New York (1911) ..... A-1

J. Dougherty, Constitutional History of the State of New York (1915) ..... A-1

Emerson, "Colonial Intentions and Current Realities of the First Amendment," 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 737 (1977) ..... 28

Finkelman, "The Zenger Case: Prototype of a Political Trial" in American Political Trials (M. Belknap ed. 1981) ..... 18

Forkosch, "Freedom of the Press: <u>Croswell's Case</u> ," 33 Fordham L. Rev. 415 (1965) .....	19, 23
Hellman, "Granted, Vacated, and Remanded: Shedding Light on a Dark Corner of Supreme Court Practice," 67 JUDICATURE 389 (1984) .....	5n.
<u>Index Digest of State Constitutions 700-702,</u> <u>956-958 (N.Y. State Cons. Conv. Comm. 1915)</u> .....	21
Kaye, "Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle," 61 St. John's L. Rev. 399 (1987) .....	37n.
L. Levy, <u>Emergence of a Free Press</u> (1985) ...	28, 45, 47-48, 48n.
L. Levy, <u>Legacy of Suppression: Freedom of Speech and Press in Early American History</u> (1960) .....	48n.
Rabban, "The Ahistorical Historian: Leonard Levy on Freedom of Expression in Early American History," 37 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (1985) .....	48n.
Schofield, "Freedom of the Press in the United States," 9 Am. Sociol. Soc. Proc. 67 (1914), <u>reprinted in</u> II Schofield, <u>Constitutional Law and Equity</u> (1921) .....	21
B. Schwartz, <u>The Roots of the Bill of Rights</u> (1980) .....	A-1
R. Stern, et al., <u>Supreme Court Practice</u> 280 (6th ed. 1986) .....	5n.
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed. 1988) .....	40
Wachtler, "Media Intrusiveness Places the First Amendment at Risk," <u>Newsday</u> (April 7, 1989) .....	38
